

**No. 19-72903**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MCKENZY ALII ALFRED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM BARR, Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER  
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS  
(AGENCY NO. A215-565-401)

---

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Aaron Korthuis  
Matt Adams  
Leila Kang

Northwest Immigrant Rights Project  
615 2nd Ave Ste 400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 816-3872  
aaron@nwirp.org  
matt@nwirp.org  
leila@nwirp.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
I. <i>Duenas-Alvarez</i> Requires the Court to Consider a Properly Raised Argument That Accomplice Liability Renders a Conviction Overbroad. ....	3
II. The Realistic Probability Test Is Satisfied By a Mismatch in Elements or By a Case Showing Overbroad Application. ....	8
III. Washington Robbery Is Overbroad Compared to Generic Theft Because Washington Accomplice Liability Renders It Overbroad. ....	15
A. Generic Accomplice Liability Requires Specific Intent. ....	15
B. Washington’s Accomplice Liability Is Overbroad Compared to Generic Accomplice Liability. ....	18
IV. The Court Should Not Overrule <i>Valdivia-Flores</i> . ....	25
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>26</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>28</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>29</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Aspilair v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
992 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 10

*Brecht v. Abrahamson*,  
507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... 6

*Descamps v. United States*,  
570 U.S. 254 (2013)..... 12

*Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions*,  
137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)..... 7

*Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez*,  
549 U.S. 183 (2007)..... passim

*Gonzalez v. Wilkinson*,  
990 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 10, 13

*Gordon v. Barr*,  
965 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 13

*Hylton v. Sessions*,  
897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 10, 13

*James v. United States*,  
550 U.S. 192 (2007)..... 7

*Johnson v. United States*,  
576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... 7

*Kawashima v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 478 (2012)..... 7

*Lopez-Aguilar v. Barr*,  
948 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Mathis v. United States*,  
579 U.S. 500 (2016)..... 11

*Mellouli v. Lynch*,  
575 U.S. 798 (2015)..... 12, 13

*Moncrieffe v. Holder*,  
569 U.S. 184 (2013)..... 7, 25

*Rosemond v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 65 (2014)..... 17, 18, 20, 21

*Sales v. Sessions*,  
868 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*Singh v. Attorney General*,  
839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 10, 14

*Swaby v. Yates*,  
847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 10, 14

*Torres v. Lynch*,  
578 U.S. 452 (2016)..... 7

*United States v. Aparicio-Soria*,  
740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 10

*United States v. Cantu*,  
964 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*United States v. De La Torre*,  
940 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 11

*United States v. Grisel*,  
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 10, 14

*United States v. Ruth*,  
966 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)..... 6

*United States v. Stitt*,  
139 S. Ct. 399 (2018)..... 10

*United States v. Taylor*,  
142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)..... passim

*United States v. Valdivia-Flores*,  
876 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 25

*Webster v. Fall*,  
266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... 6

*Zhi Fei Liao v. Att’y Gen.*,  
910 F.3d 714 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 17, 25

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 18

21 U.S.C. § 802..... 12

21 U.S.C. § 841..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A) ..... 8

**STATE CASES**

*Sarausad v. State*,  
39 P.3d 308 (Wash. App. 2001)..... 21

*State v. A.L.Y.*,  
135 Wash. App. 1002, 2006 WL 2723983 (2006)..... 22, 23

*State v. Barrington*,  
6 Wash. App. 2d 1015, 2018 WL 5977920 (2018)..... 25

*State v. Caliguri*,  
664 P.2d 466 (Wash. 1983) ..... 22, 24

*State v. Davis*,  
682 P.2d 883 (Wash. 1984) ..... 20

*State v. Hall*,  
706 P.2d 1074 (Wash. 1985) ..... 22

*State v. K.P.*,  
149 Wash. App. 1009, 2009 WL 513738 (2009)..... 22, 24

*State v. McChristian*,  
241 P.3d 468 (Wash. App. 2010)..... 20

*State v. Oeung*,  
196 Wash. App. 1011, 2016 WL 7217270 (2016)..... 24

*State v. Randle*,  
734 P.2d 51 (Wash. App. 1987)..... 20

*State v. Roberts*,  
14 P.3d 713 (Wash. 2000) ..... 21

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9A.08.010(1)..... 22  
RCW 9A.08.020..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Wayne La Fave, Subst. Crim. L. § 13.2(b) (3d ed. 2021)..... 16  
Model Penal Code § 2.06(3)..... 22  
Paul H. Robinson, Imputed Criminal Liability, 93 Yale L.J. 609 (1984)..... 17  
Transcript of Oral Argument,  
    *Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez*, 549 U.S. 183 (2007) (No. 05-1629) ..... 4
